

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 160728 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 9/20/2016 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: Final action: 10/11/2016

Effective date:

Title: Resolution approving the City of Milwaukee's acquisition of the property at 4830 West State Street

(a/k/a 1150 North Alois Street) from the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation, in the 10th

Aldermanic District.

Sponsors: ALD. MURPHY

Indexes: POLICE DEPARTMENT, PROPERTY ACQUISITION

Attachments: 1. Land Acquisition Report.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
9/20/2016	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
9/28/2016	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
10/11/2016	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	14:0
10/19/2016	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

160278 ORIGINAL

ALD. MURPHY

Resolution approving the City of Milwaukee's acquisition of the property at 4830 West State Street (a/k/a 1150 North Alois Street) from the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation, in the 10th Aldermanic District.

This resolution approves the acquisition of the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation-owned property at 4830 West State Street by the City of Milwaukee for \$100,000.

Whereas, The Wisconsin Department of Transportation ("WisDOT") owns the parcel at 4830 West State Street, Tax Key No. 386-1325-113 ("Property"), and has deemed the Property surplus to its needs and has offered to convey it to the City of Milwaukee ("City") for use by the Milwaukee Police Department ("MPD"); and

Whereas, The MPD has been leasing the Property from WisDOT since 2011 and has been utilizing the Property and the existing building for office space and vehicle maintenance of its fleet; and

Whereas, On behalf of the MPD, the City of Milwaukee Department of City Development ("DCD") has negotiated acquisition of the Property for \$100,000; and

Whereas, The Common Council authorized the necessary funds for acquisition of the Property in the adopted 2016 City Budget; and

Whereas, The City and WisDOT have scheduled a closing to take place on or before November 15, 2016; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Commissioner of DCD, on behalf of the MPD, is authorized to acquire said Property; and, be it

File #: 160728, Version: 0

Further Resolved, That the Common Council authorizes the expenditure of \$100,000 that is allocated in the 2016 City Budget for acquisition of the Property; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller, in conjunction with the MPD and the Commissioner of DCD, is directed to establish any and all subaccounts in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices and City guidelines necessary to maintain the fiscal control to carry out the intent and purpose of this resolution; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the proper City officials are directed to take such further actions, as may be required, to effectuate the intent of this resolution, including but limited to, actions required to assist with closing on an agreement with WisDOT relating to the acquisition of the Property.

DCD:David.Misky:dpm

09/20/16/B